

No. 08-833

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KHRISTIAN OLIVER,

Petitioner,

v.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN, Director, Texas Department
of Criminal Justice, Correctional Institutions Division,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL AND STATE
PROSECUTORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSHUA A. LEVINE
MARISSA A. PIROPATO
JACOB PRESS
ROBERT J. PFISTER*
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 455-2000

* *Counsel of Record* *Counsel for Amici Curiae*

220883



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 1 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .. | 2 |
| A. Review is warranted because clarifying the Sixth Amendment’s protections in the capital sentencing context is uniquely important. | 2 |
| B. Review is warranted because the Court should resolve a split among the U.S. Courts of Appeals over whether the Sixth Amendment prohibits jurors from bringing the Bible into the jury room for use in deliberations. | 5 |
| C. Review is warranted because the irreconcilable conflict among U.S. Courts of Appeals regarding what constitutes outside influence on a jury raises important Sixth Amendment issues on which this Court’s guidance is needed. | 7 |

Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| D. Review is warranted because the decision below irreconcilably conflicts with decisions from other U.S. Courts of Appeals about the standard for evaluating possible prejudice from juror Bible consultation. | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |
| APPENDIX | 1a |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Billings v. Polk</i> , 441 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1119 (2007) | 6, 18 |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) ... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Burch v. Corcoran</i> , 273 F.3d 577 (4th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1104 (2002) | 6, 18 |
| <i>Demaray v. Ridl</i> , 249 N.W.2d 219 (N.D. 1976) ... | 13 |
| <i>Fields v. Brown</i> , 503 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Fields v. Ayers</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1875 (2008) | 6, 18, 19, 23 |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) | 3 |
| <i>Hard v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 870 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1989) | 10 |
| <i>In re Stankewitz</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 391 (Cal. 1985) | 13 |
| <i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) | 7 |
| <i>Jones v. Kemp</i> , 706 F. Supp. 1534 (N.D. Ga. 1989) | 15-16 |
| <i>Lenz v. Washington</i> , 444 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, sub nom. <i>Lenz v. Kelly</i> , 548 U.S. 928 (2006) | 6, 18 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892) | 3, 5, 9, 21 |
| <i>Mayhue v. St. Francis Hosp., Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 919 (10th Cir. 1992) | 11 |
| <i>McNair v. Campbell</i> , 416 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1073 (2006) . | 5, 14, 22 |
| <i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992) | 7 |
| <i>Nevers v. Killinger</i> , 169 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 1999) | 12 |
| <i>Oliver v. Quarterman</i> , 541 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2008) | 5, 22 |
| <i>Palestroni v. Jacobs</i> , 10 N.J. Super. 266 (Sup. Ct. NJ, App.Div. 1950) | 11 |
| <i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966) | 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>People v. Harlan</i> , 109 P.3d 616 (Colo. 2005) | 20 |
| <i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954) | 5, 8, 11, 16, 22 |
| <i>Robinson v. Polk</i> , 438 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 444 F.3d 225, <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1003 (2006) | 6, 9, 16, 17, 19 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992) | 19 |
| <i>Sea Hawk Seafoods, Inc. v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2000) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Harris</i> , 530 S.E.2d 626 (S.C. 2000) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Sinegal</i> , 393 So. 2d 684 (La. 1981) | 13 |
| <i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987) | 2, 9, 10 |
| <i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965) | 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Aguirre</i> , 108 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 1997) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Bassler</i> , 651 F.2d 600 (8th Cir. 1981) | 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Cheyenne</i> , 855 F.2d 566 (8th Cir. 1988) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 756 F.2d 1244 (6th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 837 (1985) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 1998) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Lara-Ramirez</i> , 519 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2008) | 6, 14 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 14 F.3d 543 (11th Cir. 1994) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 445 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2006) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Williams-Davis</i> , 821 F. Supp. 727 (D.D.C. 1993) | 11 |
| <i>Wisehart v. Davis</i> , 408 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 2005) ... | 9 |
| <i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) | 3, 15 |

United States Constitution

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| U.S. CONST. amend. VI | 7 |
|-----------------------------|---|

Statute

| | |
|--|----|
| TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 35.22 | 15 |
|--|----|

Rules

| | |
|--------------------------------|-----------|
| FED. R. EVID. 606(b) | 9, 10, 21 |
| TEX. R. CIV. PRO. 327(b) | 21 |

*Cited Authorities**Page***Other Authorities**

| | |
|--|----|
| BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, PUBL'N NO. NCJ215083, CAPITAL PUNISHMENT, 2005 (Jan. 2007) (available at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/cpo5.pdf) | 3 |
| Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Capital Punishment, 2007 - Statistical Tables</i> , Jan. 2009, http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/html/cp/2007/cp07st.htm | 3 |
| CBA, CBA Best-Sellers (Feb. 2009), http://www.cbaonline.org/nm/documents/BSLs/Bible_Translations.pdf | 14 |
| 23A CORPUS JURIS SECUNDUM, CRIMINAL LAW § 1915 (2008) | 21 |
| <i>Deuteronomy</i> 11:26-28 | 15 |
| E. Michael McCann, <i>Opposing Capital Punishment: A Prosecutor's Perspective</i> , 79 MARQ. L. REV. 649 (1996) | 3 |
| 2 NEW ENCYCLOPEDIA BRITANNICA 194 (15th ed. 2003) | 12 |
| <i>Exodus</i> 21:12 | 18 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, PATTERN CRIMINAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS § 1A (1987) | 15 |
| <i>John</i> 8:1-11 | 14 |
| Joshua Herman, <i>Death Denies Due Process: Evaluating Due Process Challenges to the Federal Death Penalty Act</i> , 53 DEPAUL L. REV. 1777 (2004) | 4 |
| Ken Armstrong & Steve Mills, <i>O'Connor Questions Fairness of Death Penalty; Justice Rethinking Laws She Shaped</i> , CHI. TRIB., Jul. 4, 2001 | 4 |
| <i>Numbers</i> 35:16 | 15 |
| Robert M. Morgenthau, <i>What Prosecutors Won't Tell You</i> , N.Y.TIMES, Feb. 7, 1995 | 3 |
| <i>Romans</i> 13:1-5 | 18, 19 |
| NIV STUDY BIBLE (2002) | 14 |
